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Circular No. 3/2017, of 17 July, on the ARCO Settlement System. Fees, approving the fees applicable to 

securities listed in the Arco Settlement System. 

This circular amends Circular No. 3/2017, including the following changes to Rule 5, "Communication of 

ownerships at issuer’s request," of Appendix B, "Fees for issuers," to Circular 3/2017 of 17 July:  

a) The literal of the fee provided for in Rule 5 of Annex B of Circular 3/2017, of 17th July, is modified, 

since in accordance with the provisions of Law 5/2021, of 12th April, by amending the revised text 

of the Corporate Enterprises Act, approved by Royal Legislative Decree 1/2010, of 2nd July, and 

other financial regulations, with regard to promoting the long-term involvement of shareholders 

in listed companies (Law 5/2021) in addition to issuers, shareholder associations representing at 

least one percent of the share capital or shareholders who are individually or jointly holders of a 

stake of at least three percent of the capital stock, they may also request the identification of the 

shareholders and the last beneficial owners. 

b) The fee that issuers are charged per report of ownerships data for the identification of their 

shareholders is reduced.  

c) The applicable fees for the beneficial owners identification services performed pursuant to the 

provisions of Law 5/2021 which introduces the right to identify beneficial owners, among other 

rights, are approved. 

 

Therefore, the Board of Directors of IBERCLEAR has approved the following: 

 

Rule 5 – Ownership reporting services at the request of the issuer – of Appendix B to Circular 3/2017 is 

redrafted as follows: "Service of communication of ownerships at the request of the issuer and, when 

appropriate, the associations of shareholders and shareholders", and its sections as indicated below: 

 

“ The following fees will be charged for notification, at the issuers’ request, of the information needed  

for the identification of their shareholders, based on the number of requests received during  

a calendar year: 

1st and 2nd 6.000€ 

€0.90 per SAC                         

 up to a maximum of 

€30,000 

Maximum EUR 30,000 

(Fixed portion + variable 

portion) 

3rd and 4th 7.000€ 

€0.95 per SAC                           

up to a maximum of 

€33,000 
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5th and 

subsequent 
8.000€ 

€1 per SAC 

up to a maximum of 

€35,000 

 

 

The following fees will be charged for notification, at the issuers’ request, of the information needed  

for the identification of the shareholders of companies listed on BME MTF Equity: 

 

1.000€ 
€0.90 per SAC                        

 up to a maximum of €10,000 

 

The following fee will be charged for notification, at the issuers’ request, of the information needed  

for the identification of the holders of promissory notes debentures, bonds or any other fixed income 

product: 

 

1.000€ 
€0.90 per SAC                        

up to a maximum of €30,000 

 

Costs will be charged at ISIN level for which the ownership is requested, with the exception  

of promissory notes, to which the fee will be applied to the promissory note programme. 

 

Half of the total paid for these fees provided for in the preceding sections, will be distributed to the entities 

that participate in supplying data, dividing half of the fixed amount in equal parts among the participating 

entities and half of the variable amount in proportion to the securities account code (SAC) transferred. The 

participating entities must invoice IBERCLEAR, using the established procedure, before 31 December of the 

year following the date of the service. No outstanding amounts will be paid beyond this claim deadline. 

 

For the reporting of the data required for the identification of the shareholders and beneficial owners, the 

fee provided in section 1 of this Rule will be invoiced in addition to the following fee: 
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Until 1/1/2022 *EUR 1,500 

(provided fewer 

than 50 beneficial 

owners reported) 

*EUR 3,000 in all 

other cases 

EUR 1.50 per register of 

beneficial owner 

reported                         

Maximum EUR 15,000 

(Fixed fee + variable fee) 

Starting 01/01/2022  

*EUR 3,000 

 

 

 

 

EUR 1.50 per register of 

beneficial owner 

reported                         

Maximum EUR 15,000 

(Fixed fee + variable fee) 

For the reporting of the data required for the identification of the shareholders of companies listed in BME 

MTF Equity and their beneficial owners, the fee provided for in section 2 of this Rule will be invoiced in 

addition to the following fee: 

 

EUR 1,000 

EUR 1.50 per register of 

beneficial owner 

reported                         

Maximum EUR 5,000 

(Fixed fee + variable fee) 

 

For the reporting of the data required for the punctual identification of the beneficial owners registered at 

the level of participant, account, and SAC, the following fee will be invoiced: 

 

 

For processing the punctual identification of beneficial owners registered at the level of participant, 

account, and SAC when the receiver of the information is not Iberclear, the following fee will be invoiced: 

EUR 400 per SAC 

requested 

EUR 1.50 per register of 

beneficial owner 

reported                         

Maximum EUR 7,500 

(Fixed fee + variable fee) 
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Updated versions of the following documents are attached as appendices to this circular merely for 

information: 

• Appendix A. ARCO SYSTEM: Fees for participants. 

• Appendix B. ARCO SYSTEM: Fees for issuers. 

 

The fees set out in this Circular will enter into force on 7th June 2021. 

 

In Madrid, on 25th May 2021 

 

Francisco Béjar 

Deputy General Manager 

Processing of punctual identification request EUR 500 per SAC 



 

 

 
 
 

Please note that only the Spanish version of this 

Circular produces legal effect. Any translation is 

provided for commercial purposes only. 

 



 

 

 

Please note that only the Spanish version of this document produces legal effect. Any translation is 
provided for commercial purposes only.  

 

The fees set out herein do not include VAT. 

 

All fees are invoiced on a monthly basis, unless expressly stipulated otherwise. 

 

The fees stated in basis points are expressed on an annual basis of 365 days. 

 

 

A fee of €300 per month will be charged for the maintenance of the first two accounts associated 

with each BIC code. The maintenance fee applicable to each additional account will be €150 per 

month. For the maintenance of the pledged proprietary and individual accounts, or for pledging 

securities, a fee of €100 per month will be charged. 

 

Maintenance of first 2 accounts €300 per month 

Maintenance of additional account €150 per month 

Maintenance of pledged proprietary and 

individual accounts or for pledging 

securities 

€100 per month 

 

 

A fee of €300 per month will be charged for each BIC code that does not maintain any associated 

accounts. 

 

A fee of €250 will be charged for each modification of the participant’s connectivity profile in T2S. 

 

Profile modification €250 

 

 



 

 

 

  

Securities are considered to be domestic for invoicing purposes, when IBERCLEAR acts as the 

issuing Central Securities Depository (“CSD”). 

 

The fee for maintaining the register is set in annual basis points on the cash value of the equity 

securities registered in the participant’s accounts and on the nominal value of fixed income 

securities.  

 

These equity balances are valued using the closing price of the securities at the end of each day. If 

it is not possible to determine this closing price, the closing price for the previous available trading 

day is used or, ultimately, the nominal value of the security. 

 

When tranches are determined for the maintenance fees, these are applied cumulatively, that is: 

the balance in the first tranche is subject to the fee for that tranche; the balance in the second 

tranche is subject to the fee for that tranche; and so on.  

 

The registration fee is calculated by summing the balances for all the accounts with the 

participant’s BIC code and applying these to the fee tranches. This involves calculating the average 

monthly balance for all the participant’s accounts, using the balance at the close of each day 

multiplied by the number of calendar days on which the balance did not change, divided by the 

total number of days in the current month. This calculation is performed by asset type as defined 

in the fees, using the result of applying the tranches to this average monthly balance for the 

participant to calculate the average monthly fee in annual basis points. This average fee is then 

applied to the balances of each of the participant’s accounts. The total for the participant will be 

the sum of applying the average fee to the average balances of each account for each type of 

asset. 

 

The exchange rate for the last business day of the month, as published on the European Central 

Bank website, will be used for invoicing issues denominated in currencies other than the euro. 

 

When a participant owns over 50% of the shares of one or more other participants, it will have the 

right to request application of the “Family Concept”.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

To do this, the maintenance fees for the domestic securities register will be calculated through the 

aggregation of these participants’ balances, applying the average monthly fee resulting from this 

aggregation to each of them. 

 

The parent will request application by IBERCLEAR of the “Family Concept” for itself and its investees, 

presenting certification which provides proof of the exact stake it holds in each of them. The parent 

is required to update this certification each time there is a change in this stake. 

 

If the certification shows evidence of compliance with the participation requirements established 

above, and it is presented within the first 20 days of the month, the discount will be applied from 

the first day of the following month. If the certification is presented after the 21st day of the month, 

the discount will be applied from the first day of the month after that month which immediately 

follows receipt of the certification. 

  

The fees applicable for each type of security will be the following: 

 

 a) Private fixed income securities: 

 

0 5,000,000,000 0.25 

5,000,000,000,01 20,000,000,000 0.24 

20,000,000,000,01 50,000,000,000 0.235 

50,000,000,000,01 100,000,000,000 0.23 

100,000,000,000,01 150,000,000,000 0.225 

150,000,000,000,01 … 0.22 

 

 

IBERCLEAR will charge the Directorate General of the Treasury and Financial Policy a fee of 0.15BP 

of the nominal value of the securities for the maintenance of the private fixed income securities 

register. 

 

A fee of 0.38 basis points will be applied for the maintenance of the register for securities 

denominated in currencies other than the euro. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

b) Public debt securities: 

 

0 5,000,000,000 0.13 

5,000,000,000,01 20,000,000,000 0.12 

20,000,000,000,01 50,000,000,000 0.115 

50,000,000,000,01 100,000,000,000 0.11 

100,000,000,000,01 150,000,000,000 0.105 

150,000,000,000,01 … 0.10 

 

 

The Directorate General of the Treasury and Financial Policy is exempt from the public debt register 

maintenance fee. 

 

 

c) In general, equity securities and warrants 

 

0 5,000,000,000 0.18 

5,000,000,000,01 20,000,000,000 0.17 

20,000,000,000,01 50,000,000,000 0.165 

50,000,000,000,01 100,000,000,000 0.16 

100,000,000,000,01 150,000,000,000 0.155 

150,000,000,000,01 … 0.15 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

d) ETFs, Open-ended collective investment schemes (SICAVS), collective investment schemes (CIS) and 

investment fund shares admitted for trading on the BME MTF Equity and shares and units issued 

by collective investment institutions (CII), hedge funds (HF) and funds of funds (FOF) listed on the 

BME MTF Equity. 

 

Maintenance of the register     0.05BP 

 

 
e) Deposit of physical certificates. IBERCLEAR charges a fee of 1 basis point of nominal value for the 

deposit of Matador bonds from the AIAF Fixed Income Market represented by certificates 

deposited in the system. Half of this fee is paid to the entity designated as the depositary for the 

security. 

 

f) For the safekeeping of the issuances for which IBERCLEAR is the Issuer CSD and the securities are 

represented at the source through physical securities, the corresponding registration maintenance 

fee will be charged, plus 0.05PB for the deposit of the physical securities. 

 

 

For invoicing purposes, securities for which IBERCLEAR is not the issuing CSD are considered to be 

foreign. The fee depends on the issuer CSD for the securities when these have been included 

through an account opened by IBERCLEAR with another CSD. 

 

The calculation criteria for the application of this fee are the same as those for domestic securities 

set out in sections 2 to 6 of the previous Regulation.  

 

 In the link with Caja de Valores, a fee of 0.28bps will apply to equities and 0.38 bps to fixed income 

securities. 

In the link with B3, a fee of 1.18 bps will apply to equities and 1.25 bps to fixed income securities. 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

Argentina: Caja de Valores  0.28 bp 0.38 bp 

Brazil: B3 BOVESPA  1.18 bps 1.25 bps 

 

In the case of links with the CSDs of Monte Titoli, Euroclear France, Euroclear Nederland and 

Clearstream Banking Frankfurt, a fee up to 1.1 basis points will be applied to equity securities and 

up to 0.90 basis points to fixed-income securities. 

 

Monte Titoli  1.1 bp 0.90 bp 

Euroclear France  1.1 bp 0.90 bp 

Euroclear Nederland  1.1 bp 0.90 bp 

Germany: Clearstream Banking 

Frankfurt 
1.1 bp 0.90 bp 

 

In the case of links with the CSDs of OeKB and Interbolsa, a fee up to 1.1 basis points will be 

applied to both equity securities and fixed-income securities. 

 

Austria: OeKB 1.1 bp 1.1 bp 

Portugal: Interbolsa 1.1 bp 1.1 bp 

A fee of 0.05 basis points is applied to foreign securities included via a link entity. 

 

 
 



 

 

 

  

The settlement fees are applied per instruction settled and depend on the instruction type, as the 

following table shows: 

 

Settlement against payment/with payment €0.35 

Settlement free of payment €0.30 

Payment settlement without delivery €0.30 

 

Auxiliary trades settled in financial intermediary special accounts are exempt from application of the 

fees referred to above. 

 

However, the previous exception will not apply to auxiliary trades settled through a financial 

intermediary special account and linked with relationship type "T", and to auxiliary trades that, even 

though they are linked, have not completed the chain of linkage from the final custodian to the 

market. 

 

A fee of €0.35 per instruction is charged for movements between balances within a single account. 

 

Balance movements in same account 0.35€ 

 

 

A fee of 3 basis points of the cash value to be settled, or the equivalent thereof determined by the 

market price and volume of securities, with a minimum of €10 and a maximum of €150, is charged 

on settlement instructions for trades outside organised exchanges involving securities that may be 

admitted to trading on stock exchanges. 

 

Trades outside of the stock market 3BP 

 

 

 



 

 

 

A fee of €0.65 will be charged for each movement in the securities accounts resulting from 

stripping and reconstitution of strippable debt instructions. 

 

Stripping/Reconstitution 0.65€ 

The fee for the matching service will be applied to those bilateral instructions on which participants 

request IBERCLEAR to provide the intervention of a central counterparty, a service which is 

included under their contractual arrangement with IBERCLEAR. 

 

Matching service 0.10€ 

 

 

A daily fee of €0.30 will be applicable to recycling of matched trades that could not be settled on 

their intended settlement date. This fee is not applicable to those instructions that, once their 

intended settlement date has been reached, remain unmatched in the system. 

 

Recycling 0.30€ 

 

 

A fee of €3 will be applicable for any automatic cancellation IBERCLEAR makes in the following 

cases: 

 

– Non-matched instructions that have exceeded their permitted period in the system. 

– Matched instructions that have exceeded their recycling period, if one has been set. 

– Trades that have exceeded their value date and are not subject to recycling (trades with CSD external 

to T2S, movements between balances within a single account and blockages). 

– Trades rejected by the CCP. 

 

Automatic cancellation 3€ 

 



 

 

 

 

 

The following additional fee will be charged when an instruction settles at any time of day outside 

of the T2S overnight settlement timetable:  

 

Settlement in daytime cycle 0.05€ 

 

This fee will be applied to both counterparties and for each settlement instruction, regardless of the 

number of settlement attempts that may have taken place throughout the day. 

 

 

For cash settlement in RTGS accounts in the payments module TARGET2 (T2), a fee of €1.26 is 

charged for each cash settlement entry made, in order to pass on T2 settlement costs to the 

entities involved. 

 

Settlement in RTGS account 1.26€ 

 

 

The following fees are charged for trades made in the financial intermediary special account that 

remain unlinked at the end of the established term and are dependent upon the number of daily 

incidents there are for each special account and the intended settlement date. 

 

<5 €0.35 

6-15 €0.50 

16-30 €1 

>30 €2 

 

 

IBERCLEAR will pass on the T2S settlement costs to the participants.  

 

 



 

 

 

 

The fees charged for settlement instructions of domestic securities with participants of other CSDs 

will be the same as those applied for settlement instructions of domestic securities between 

IBERCLEAR participants. 

 

 For settlement instructions on foreign securities with participants of the CSD of Argentina (Caja de 

Valores) and Brazil (B3), a fee of €30 per instruction will apply: 

 

External settlement to T2S (Brazil and 

Argentina) 
€30 

 

In securities admitted to trading on the Latibex market that come from the CSDs of Argentina and 

Brazil, a fee of €8 per instruction will apply to any instructions from transactions that are performed 

by market makers in that market during the course of their activity. 

 

For settlement instructions of foreign securities with participants of the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), 

France (Euroclear France), the Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking 

Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and Portugal (Interbolsa), a fee of €3 per instruction settled. This fee will 

be the same for any type of settlement, whether that is versus payment, free of payment, payment 

transactions without delivery or deliveries with payment. The fee will be applied to each settlement 

instruction, regardless of who notifies it (participant, CCP, other infrastructure) or if has been 

autogenerated by the system. 

 

Cross-border settlement 3 € 

 

 

The domestic settlement fee will be applied to settlement transactions carried out between 

IBERCLEAR participants on foreign securities. 

 

IBERCLEAR may credit 60% of the amount received by way of settlement instructions of foreign 

securities with other CSDs of Argentina (Caja de Valores) and Brazil (B3 Bovespa), to the entity 

designated by IBERCLEAR to carry out the management of financial transactions or the provision of 

tax and administration services relating to management of the link. 

 



 

 

 

In settlement instructions of foreign securities included through a link entity, a fixed amount of 

€1.20 per instruction, plus a variable amount depending on the number of securities in the 

instruction (as shown in the table below), is applied to the entity in whose favour the trade is 

performed: 

 

Up to 1,000 €30 per instruction   

From 1,001 to 10,000   €0.02 per security 

From 10,001 to 100,000 €0.01 per security 

From 100,001 to 500,000 €0.005 per security 

From 500,001 upwards €2,500 per instruction 

 

 

IBERCLEAR pays 80% of the amount received for settlement instructions of securities included 

through a link entity, to the entity acting as the link for the functions it performs. 

 

The initial transfers of securities carried out due to public offerings or in order to achieve the 

dissemination of the security or minimum threshold required for its listing are exempt from 

application of the fee for foreign settlement instructions included through links with other DCV or 

those established through a link entity, as are those deriving from capital increases, swaps, 

mergers and other corporate transactions involving these foreign securities. 

 

 The amount of the fee for settlement instructions of securities in the Latibex Market included 

through a link entity, will be determined on the basis of the trading units established for the 

trading of each class of security in the market. Transactions involving securities admitted to trading 

in the market in which the participants carry out their activities as specialist brokers will be exempt 

from the application of this fee. 

 

A fee of €3 will be charged for the management of corporate actions involving domestic securities 

that result in movements of cash and/or securities, except for those that are managed as market 

trades, for each securities account in which there is a position on the accrual date. 

 

Domestic corporate action €3 per account 



 

 

 

 

Informative corporate actions which do not generate securities and/or cash movements are 

exempt from this fee. 

 

 

A fee of €3 will be billed for each securities or cash movement generated as a result of adjustments 

made by IBERCLEAR. 

 

Market claim €3 

 

 

The fee, €3 per account, charged for the reversal of a corporate action will be the same as that 

applicable for its management. 

 

Reversal of a corporate action €3 per account 

 

 

For each cash movement made to participants for the service for the return of withholdings, the 

participants will be charged a fee of €3.75 per account. 

 

Withholdings return €3.75 per account 

 

 

 For the management of the gross payment of public and private fixed income coupons (INTR), 

participants will be billed a fee of €10 per security account identified by the participants as being 

subject to this service with a position in each corporate action. 

 

Coupon payment (INTR) paid for 

the gross amount 

€10 per account marked for 

each corporate action in which 

they have balance 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 IBERCLEAR will charge a fee of €7 to its participants for the management of financial transactions 

involving foreign securities through a link with the CSDs of Argentina (Caja de Valores) and Brazil 

(B3 Bovespa), when this transaction affects all holders of the security equally (dividend payments, 

interest, final redemptions, etc.). If the resolution of the financial transaction requires the receipt of 

instructions by IBERCLEAR participants (subscriptions, voluntary redemptions, etc.) a fee of €10 will 

be charged. In both cases, the fee will be applied for each account that has a position in the 

security subject to the corporate action on the accrual date. 

 

 For the notification of a corporate action involving foreign securities included through the link that 

IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France (Euroclear France), the 

Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and 

Portugal (Interbolsa), a fee of €10 will be charged for each account with a position in the security 

subject to the corporate action. 

 

Notification of corporate actions CBS 10 € 

 

 

For the settlement of any corporate action involving foreign securities included through the link 

that IBERCLEAR  maintains with the CDSs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France (Euroclear France), the 

Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and 

Portugal (Interbolsa), a fee of €3 will be applied for each account involved. 

 

Cross-border settlement CBS 3 € 

 

 

Corporate actions will be charged only once in each account, regardless of whether the execution 

involves a single movement of securities and/or cash, or various, either simultaneous or 

consecutive. The fee will be applied to the securities account in which the position which caused 

the movement was registered.

For the Instructions of any corporate actions involving foreign securities included through the link 

that IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France (Euroclear France), the 

Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and 

Portugal (Interbolsa), a fee of €7.5 will be applied for each instruction sent to IBERCLEAR by the 

participants in voluntary or mandatory corporate actions with options by account. 



 

 

 

 

Corporate actions instructions 7,5 € 

 

 
Participants’ instructions which are received after the period established by IBERCLEAR for the 

receipt of instructions relating to corporate actions involving foreign securities included through 

the link that IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France (Euroclear France), 

the Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) 

and Portugal (Interbolsa), will automatically generate a fee of €75 per instruction and per 

corporate action. 

 

Late instructions CBS 75€ 

 

 

For each securities or cash movement generated as a result of adjustments made to foreign 

securities included through the link that IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), 

France (Euroclear France), the Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking 

Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and Portugal (Interbolsa), carried out by IBERCLEAR, will be charged a fee 

of €10. 

 

Market claims CBS 10€ 

In the case of shareholders’ meetings and bondholder assemblies involving foreign securities 

included through the link that IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France 

(Euroclear France), the Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking 

Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and Portugal (Interbolsa), a fee of €50 will be charged for each voting 

instruction from the participant received in IBERCLEAR. 

 

Voting instruction CBS 50 € 

 

 
 



 

 

 

A fee of €50 per instruction will be applied when participants’ voting instructions involving foreign 

securities included through the link that IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), 

France (Euroclear France), the Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking 

Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and Portugal (Interbolsa), are received after the period established by 

IBERCLEAR for the receipt of instructions relating to voting instructions. This fee is additional to 

that charged for voting instructions. 

 

Late voting instruction CBS 50 € 

 

 
 

For the processing of meeting cards involving foreign securities included through the link that 

IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France (Euroclear France), the 

Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and 

Portugal (Interbolsa), a fee of €55 will be applied when the IBERCLEAR participant requests the 

attendance card through BME-PC.  

 

Processing of meeting cards CBS 55 € 

When the representation service is requested in a meeting held involving foreign securities 

included through the link that IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France 

(Euroclear France), the Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking 

Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and Portugal (Interbolsa), a fee of €300 will be applied per final 

beneficiary.  

 

Representation in the meeting CBS 300 € 

 

  



 

 

 

 

For the administration of the reclamation of standard taxes on foreign securities included through 

the link that IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France (Euroclear France), 

the Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) 

and Portugal (Interbolsa), a fee of €100 will be charged per final beneficiary.  

 

Reclamation of standard taxes CBS 100 € 

 

 

For the late reclamation of standard taxes on foreign securities included through the link that 

IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France (Euroclear France), the 

Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and 

Portugal (Interbolsa), a fee of €200 will be applied per final beneficiary, assuming the reclamation 

takes place after the period specified by IBERCLEAR has ended. 

 

Late reclamation of taxes CBS 200 € 

For the Tax Voucher generation service involving foreign securities included through the link that 

IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France (Euroclear France), the 

Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and 

Portugal (Interbolsa), IBERCLEAR will charge a fee of €80 per final beneficiary. 

 

Tax Voucher CBS 80 € 

 

 

For the Quick Refund generation service involving foreign securities included through the link that 

IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France (Euroclear France), the 

Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and 

Portugal (Interbolsa), IBERCLEAR will charge a fee of €55 per final beneficiary. 

 

Quick Refund CBS 55 € 

 

 



 

 

 

For the Relief at Source service involving foreign securities included through the link that 

IBERCLEAR maintains with the CSDs of Italy (Monte Titoli), France (Euroclear France), the 

Netherlands (Euroclear Nederland), Germany (Clearstream Banking Frankfurt), Austria (OeKB) and 

Portugal (Interbolsa), IBERCLEAR will charge a fee of €40 per final beneficiary. 

 

Relief at Source CBS 40 € 

 

 
 A fee of €1 per tax return, plus the amount charged by Euroclear France to IBERCLEAR, will be 

charged for the notification and, as the case may be, payment of French tax returns for financial 

transactions to Euroclear France. 

 

 

 A €200 fee will be charged per ISIN code, request and account for quick tax refund claims on fixed 

income and equity securities due to tax reclaim. 

 

Quick refund 200€ 

 

 A fee of €110 per final beneficiary will be charged for standard tax reclaims. A fee of €300 per 

beneficiary will be charged if tax is reclaimed once the period specified by IBERCLEAR has 

elapsed. 

 

Standard tax reclaim 110€ 

Late reclaim 300€ 

 

 

 A fee of €200 per action for the management of corporate actions with options instructions. This 

management includes receiving instructions from the CSD and sending them to the agent; the 

confirmation of receipt and processing of the instruction, the generation and sending of securities 

holders information to the agent; and the blocking of securities when necessary.  

 



 

 

 

 

Management of corporate actions with options €200 

 

A fixed monthly fee will be charged for access to the BME-PC terminal, based on the number of 

users who access the terminal per participant: 

 

From 1 to 5 €350 

From 6 to 10 €500 

From 11 to 20 €600 

From 21 to 30 €1,000 

More than 30 €50 each 5 users 

 

 

In the case of entities delegated to act on behalf of one or more participants, each delegated entity 

will be charged based on the number of users that results from multiplying the number of users 

contracted by the number of entities represented. 

 

A fee of €0.10 per instruction will be charged for handling of any settlement (MT540, MT541, 

MT542, MT543, MT530 and MT524) or custody (MT564 and MT565) transmission message, or any 

other sent by participants to IBERCLEAR.  

 

Transmission €0.10 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 

A fee of €0.15 will be applied to the sending of custody messages (MT564, MT566, MT567, MT568 

and MT598) by IBERCLEAR. 

 

Custody messages €0.15 

For the sending of reports on positions, instructions settled, pending instructions and intra-position 

balances, participants will be charged a fixed fee of €0.17 per report, plus a variable amount of 

€0.008 for each element included in the report (position, instruction or balance). 

 

Fixed part report €0.17 

Variable part report €0.008 

 

 

 A fee of €0.20 per U2A query will be charged for on-screen information requests using the BME-PC 

terminal.  

 

BME-PC Query €0.20 

 

 

A combined fee will be charged for the downloading of reports, with a fixed component applied for 

the download and a variable component according to the number of elements included in the 

downloaded file. 

 

BME-PC download fixed part €0.15 

BME-PC download variable part €0.007 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 The first two requests for information on ownership (HTITU03) and auxiliary transactions 

(HVINCOPE) each day will be free, with a fee of €50 being applied to each additional request. 

 

PTI information request €50 

 

 A fee of €0.30 will be charged for each message sent to the entity or central securities depositories, 

outside of T2S, acting as an investor in the transaction for use of the SWIFT FIN messaging service 

in transactions with other central securities depositories, both for the sending of settlement 

messages to the CSD using the SWIFT network and the costs that the CSD may pass on to 

IBERCLEAR for the messages it sends in response to previous settlement messages. 

 

SWIFT FIN messaging €0.30 

 

 

 A fee of €0.15 per message will be charged for the cash account reconciliation service in cash 

dedicated accounts. Therefore, this fee will be applied to each MT900 or MT910 sent to the 

participant. 

 

Cash account reconciliation €0.15 

 

 

 IBERCLEAR will pass on to participants the cost of the SWIFT messages exchanged between 

IBERCLEAR and T2S in the name of each of the participants. 

 

Passing on of SWIFT costs (Production 

environment) 
€0.0118 

Passing on of SWIFT costs 

(Testing environment) 

50% Production 

environment 

 

 



 

 

 

IBERCLEAR will pass on the costs of T2S communication to participants for the information 

exchanged in the name of each of the participants. Similarly, all costs associated with the copies of 

messages of those participants with direct connectivity to T2S will also be recovered.  

 

 

 For the messaging translation service requested by the participants that must respond to the 

request for the identification of shareholders of a foreign security included through a link with 

IBERCLEAR, a fee of €50 will be charged per translated message. 

 

 

Shareholder messaging translation €50 

 

A fee of €30 per intervention will be charged for requests for manual entry or management of 

instructions. 

 

Manual entry of transactions €30 

 

 

IBERCLEAR will charge a fee of €60 per certificate, for each certificate it is required to issue of any 

type. 

 

Issue of certificates €60 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

A fee of €200 per calendar month will be charged to the participant or, if designated, its delegated 

entity, for having enabled the testing environment, except the mandatory admission testing for 

new participants. 

 

Access to the testing environment €200 

A fee of €300 will be charged for regular or ad hoc cash counts. In the event that an additional cash 

count is required as a result of any imbalance in the cash-count file, the fee for the additional cash 

count will be charged, together with a fee of €200 for processing the additional file. 

 

Regular or ad hoc cash counts €300 

Additional cash count €500 

For a monthly subscription to the “invoiced transactions file” the participating entity will be charged, 

at the BIC code level, a monthly fee of €250. 

 

Invoiced transactions file €250 

 

 

A fee of 0.013 basis points of the average monthly balance, valued daily at closing market prices for 

equities and at nominal value for fixed income securities, will be charged for maintaining the 

register of securities pledged as collateral. 

 

Pledge safekeeping 0.013BP 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

The participant providing the collateral will be charged a collateral management fee calculated 

according to the following scale, based on the market value of the collateral actually applied by the 

counterparties. 

 

<1,000,000,000 2 

<5,000,000,000 1.5 

<10,000,000,000 1.2 

<20,000,000,000 1 

<40,000,000,000 0.9 

     > 40,000,000,000 0.65 

 

 

 IBERCLEAR will charge a fee of 0.25 basis points on the nominal value of each subsequent 

exclusion or inclusion in the system of securities represented by physical certificates or foreign 

securities. 

 

The exchange rate for the last business day of the month, as published on the European Central 

Bank website, will be used for invoicing issues denominated in currencies other than the euro. 

 

Inclusions/Exclusions FI 0.25BP 

 

 

IBERCLEAR will charge a fee of €250, plus €50 per additional hour of its time, for the study of, and 

advice on, any type of transaction. 

 

Study/Advice €250 

Additional hour study/advice €50 

 



 

 

 

  

 

IBERCLEAR may pass on to participants any expenses incurred as a result of the performance of 

steps in the process of voluntary waiving of register-entry maintenance and reinstatement of 

securities to their original registration status of the ARCO System Manual, and that have the 

purpose of determining to what issues the process of entry of the voluntary waiving of 

maintenance of book-entry registration may apply, where such expenses are prorated among all 

participants according to the number of securities they have registered in issues to which such 

processes have been applied. 

 

IBERCLEAR will set fees for any other services not set out herein, based on the user covering the 

cost of the service provided and any expenses incurred as a result of administration with third 

parties. 

A fee of € 1,000 will be charged to each non-compliant participant for the failure to communicate 

the information relating to the notification of ownership requested by the issuer within the 

established term. 

 

Failure to communicate within the 

established term of HTITU12 
1.000€ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 

 

 

Any participant or CCP that fails to comply with its obligations to provide information to the 

Information System (PTI), shall be subject to a fee determined by the ratio of non-compliance 

represented by the incidents for each type and intended settlement date (hereinafter, ISD), as set 

out in the following table: 

 

Trade ownership 

incidents 
€100 per ISD €200 per ISD €500 per ISD €1,000 per ISD 

Action ownership 

incidents 
€100 per ISD €200 per ISD €500 per ISD €1,000 per ISD 

The following criteria will be applied in determining the fees set out in the above table: 

 

- An incident will be deemed to have occurred when trading members and/or participants (including 

CCPs) fail to notify the following mandatory information to the Information System, in due time and 

form: 

+ Ownership of trades not belonging to corporate actions. 

+ Ownership of transactions belonging to corporate actions. 

 

- A non-compliance ratio will be calculated for each intended settlement date, representing incidents 

expressed in the number of transactions, in the case or ownership. This calculation shall be 

performed for each type of incident detected. 

 

- The incidents identified in the System on the last business day of the notification period established 

by the Information System (i.e. ISD+6) will be used as the benchmark. 

 

Each type of incident shall be treated separately: costs for two or more concepts may apply for a 

single intended settlement date. 

 



 

 

 

Irrespective of their non-compliance ratio, participants or CCPs that generate repeated incidents in 

the System, as established in the previous sections, shall be subject to a fee determined by the 

number of business days in the current month on which they generate incidents, as set out in the 

table below: 

 

Trade ownership incidents €20 per session €30 per session €40 per session 

Action ownership incidents €20 per session €30 per session €40 per session 

The following criteria will be applied in determining the fees set out in the above table: 

 

– The types of incidents shall be as set out in section 2 above and shall be dealt with on the last 

business day of the notification period established by the Information System, i.e. ISD+6. 

 

– To this end, the benchmark for the calculation shall be a calendar month, considering that the 

first and last business days of the month shall correspond to an ISD+6. 

 

– The number of business days on which incidents are registered in the System shall be 

determined for each month, and the fee shall be calculated based on these. 

 

– Each type of incident shall be treated separately: fees for two or more concepts may apply for a 

single intended settlement date. 

 
 

 

IBERCLEAR will send participants the costs resulting from application of the current T2S fees. 
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Norma 1ª - Aspectos generales. 

1. Las tarifas aquí recogidas no incluyen el impuesto sobre el valor añadido que en su caso resulte de 

aplicación. 

2. Todas las tarifas serán objeto de facturación mensual salvo que expresamente se determine lo 

contrario. 

3. IBERCLEAR se reserva el derecho de solicitar una provisión de fondos previa a la prestación de 

determinados servicios. 

Norma 2ª - Cuota anual. 

1. A cada entidad emisora que haya designado a IBERCLEAR como entidad encargada del Registro 

Contable se le cobrará una tarifa anual de 500€.  

2. La tarifa recogida en la presente Norma se cobrará en el mes de enero. En caso de que el alta se 

produzca a lo largo del año, se realizará el cargo por la parte proporcional. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Cuota de participación 500€

Norma 3ª - Inclusiones y Exclusiones del Registro. 

1. Con carácter general, las inclusiones de los valores de renta variable que se realicen en el Registro 

por cualquier motivo serán objeto de una tarifa de 0,4 puntos básicos sobre el valor efectivo de la 

inclusión, con un mínimo de 500€ y un máximo de 50.000€ por toda la emisión.  

Concepto Tarifa 

Inclusión renta variable 0,4PB 



2

A efectos de determinar la base de cálculo para la aplicación de la presente tarifa, se considerará 

como valor efectivo total de la emisión aquél que sea el más representativo del valor que es objeto de 

inscripción. 

A título enunciativo y no limitativo, se considerará como valor efectivo total de la emisión lo siguiente: 

el calculado al precio unitario al que se realice la Oferta Pública de Venta cuando la inscripción se 

produzca con motivo de la próxima admisión a negociación en un mercado secundario oficial o 

sistema multilateral de negociación del valor que se inscribe; el calculado al precio unitario de 

desembolso al que se realice la Oferta Pública de Suscripción del valor que se inscribe; el calculado al 

importe unitario del contravalor, incluidas primas de emisión, en caso de ampliación de capital de un 

valor ya inscrito; el valor nominal del capital estatutario máximo en el caso de primera inscripción de 

sociedades de inversión de capital variable; etc.  

En ausencia de un precio de referencia preciso que sirva de base para realizar el cálculo del valor 

efectivo total de la emisión que es objeto de inscripción, se calculará utilizando como base el cambio 

medio ponderado que alcance en su primer día de negociación en un mercado secundario oficial o 

sistema multilateral de negociación. 

En aquellos casos en que se produzca diferencia entre el momento de la inscripción y el momento de 

la determinación del precio que ha de servir de base para el cálculo del valor efectivo, IBERCLEAR 

podrá dividir la facturación de la tarifa en dos partes, una primera en el momento de la inscripción 

aplicando la tarifa sobre el valor nominal inscrito, y una segunda tan pronto como se determine el 

precio de referencia, complementando el importe facturado a cuenta en la primera hasta el que 

resulte finalmente de aplicar la tarifa sobre el valor efectivo que corresponda. 

Las Sociedades de Inversión de Capital Variable, los fondos de inversión admitidos en el BME MTF 

Equity y las instituciones de inversión colectiva (IIC) de inversión libre e IIC de IIC de inversión libre 

incorporadas al BME MTF Equity quedarán exentas de la aplicación de la presente tarifa. 

2. A las inclusiones de valores de renta fija que se realicen en el Registro se les aplicará una tarifa 

acumulativa por el número de emisiones realizadas a lo largo del año. Es decir, cuando el número de 

emisiones se encuentre en el primer tramo se les aplicará el importe del primer tramo por cada 

emisión, cuando el número de emisiones exceda del primer tramo se aplicará el importe del tramo 

siguiente y así sucesivamente. 
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Tramos Tarifa 

1 - 5 1.500€ 

6 - 10 1.000€ 

11 – 25 750€ 

+ de 25 500€ 

3. Por las inclusiones o exclusiones totales o parciales en el registro contable de emisiones de warrants, 

de certificados u otros valores análogos, las ampliaciones de emisiones de warrants y el registro de 

los programas de emisión de warrants se facturará un importe fijo por emisión, así como un variable 

por ISIN en función del número de actuaciones realizadas a lo largo de un año natural, de 

conformidad con la siguiente escala: 

Concepto Tarifa 

Emisión de warrants 1.000€ 

Cada una de las escalas será aplicada de forma acumulativa. Esto es, a las actuaciones que se 

encuentren dentro del primer tramo, les será de aplicación el importe correspondiente a ese primer 

tramo; a cada una de las actuaciones que excedan del extremo superior del primer tramo les será de 

aplicación el importe correspondiente al segundo tramo; y así sucesivamente. 

Nº de actuaciones (anual): 

Inclusiones + ampliaciones + registro programas de emisión + exclusiones

Tramos Tarifa por ISIN 

1-200 70€ 

201-500 65€ 

501-1.000 55€ 

1.001-2.000 45€ 

2.001 en adelante 35€ 
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4. Por el registro del programa de pagarés se establece una tarifa de 300€. Adicionalmente, se cobrarán 

50€ por la inclusión de cada código de valor asociado al programa, así como por la cancelación total o 

parcial de cada código de valor asociado al programa. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Registro programa pagarés 300€ 

Emisión de pagarés 50€ 

Cancelación total o parcial de un código de pagarés 50€ 

“4bis. Los incrementos de nominal parciales de renta fija de una emisión del registro contable serán 

objeto de una tarifa de 150€ por cada código de valor en el que se produzca el incremento de 

nominal parcial.” 

Concepto Tarifa 

Incremento de nominal parcial 150€ 

5. Con carácter general, las exclusiones totales de una emisión de valores del Registro contable serán 

objeto de una tarifa fija de 300€ por toda la operación. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Exclusión total 300€ 

6. Las exclusiones parciales de una emisión del registro contable serán objeto de una tarifa de 150€ por 

cada código de valor en el que se produzca la exclusión parcial.  

Concepto Tarifa 

Exclusión parcial 150€ 
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7. A la exclusión de una emisión del Registro contable para su traslado a otro registro de anotación en 

cuenta o para su reversión a títulos, se aplicará una tarifa fija de 1.000€, que incluirá la comunicación 

por parte de IBERCLEAR de la relación de numeraciones pendientes de incluir en el Registro. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Exclusión por traslado 1.000€ 

8. Las tarifas mencionadas en la presente Norma se cobrarán directamente a la entidad emisora o a la 

entidad agente de la operación. 

Norma 4ª - Servicio de comunicación diaria de titularidades. 

1. Por el servicio de comunicación diaria a las sociedades emisoras de valores nominativos, y aquellas 

otras que así lo soliciten, de los datos de titularidad relativos a las operaciones que se realicen sobre 

sus acciones o participaciones se repercutirá una tarifa anual de 15.000€. 

Las Sociedades de Inversión de Capital Variable, los fondos de inversión admitidos a negociación en 

el BME MTF Equity y las instituciones de inversión colectiva (IIC) de inversión libre e IIC de IIC de 

inversión libre incorporadas al BME MTF Equity quedarán exentas de la aplicación de la presente 

tarifa. 
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A las sociedades emisoras cuyos títulos habrían de ser nominativos en virtud de disposición legal, que 

a su vez se encuentren admitidas a negociación en el BME MTF Equity y no estén enumeradas en el 

párrafo anterior y a las sociedades emisoras que no estén admitidas a negociación en ningún 

mercado regulado o Sistema Multilateral de Negociación español se les repercutirá una tarifa anual 

de 3.000€.

Concepto Tarifa 

Comunicación diaria de titularidades 15.000€ 

Nominativas del BME MTF Equity no exentas y 

sociedades no admitidas a negociación 
3.000€ 

2. La tarifa recogida en la presente Norma se incluirá en la facturación mensual correspondiente al mes 

de enero. A las entidades emisoras que se incorporen a este servicio a lo largo del año les será 

repercutida la parte proporcional de esta tarifa. 

Norma 5ª - Servicio de comunicación de titularidades a solicitud del emisor y, cuando 

proceda, las asociaciones de accionistas y accionistas”, 

1. Por la comunicación de los datos necesarios para la identificación de sus accionistas, se cobrarán

las siguientes tarifas en función del número de solicitudes recibidas a lo largo de un año natural: 

Número de 

solicitudes 

Tarifa parte 

fija 
Tarifa parte variable 

Máximo 

1ª y 2ª 6.000€ 0,90€ por CCV                        
Máximo de 30.000€ 

(Parte fija + parte variable)

3ª y 4ª 7.000€ 

0,95€ por CCV                         

con un máximo de 

33.000€ 
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5ª y siguientes 8.000€ 

1€ por CCV                             

con un máximo de 

35.000€ 

2. Por la comunicación de los datos necesarios para la identificación de los accionistas de las 

sociedades cotizadas en BME MTF Equity se facturará la siguiente tarifa: 

Tarifa parte fija Tarifa parte variable 

1.000€ 
0,90€ por CCV                        

 con un máximo de 10.000€ 

3. Por la comunicación de los datos necesarios para la identificación de los tenedores de pagarés, 

obligaciones, bonos, o cualquier producto de renta fija, se facturará la siguiente tarifa: 

Tarifa parte fija Tarifa parte variable 

1.000€ 
0,90€ por CCV                        

con un máximo de 30.000€ 

4. La facturación se realizará a nivel de ISIN del que se solicitan las titularidades a excepción de los 

pagarés a los que se aplicará la tarifa por programa de pagarés. 

Del total ingresado por las tarifas previstas en los apartados previos, de comunicación de 

titularidades a solicitud, la mitad será distribuida a las entidades que hubieran participado en el 

suministro de los datos, dividiéndose la mitad del importe fijo a partes iguales entre las entidades 

colaboradoras y la mitad del ingreso variable en proporción a los códigos de cuentas de valores (CCV) 

transmitidos. Las entidades colaboradoras deberán facturar a IBERCLEAR, siguiendo el procedimiento 

previsto, y remitir todas las facturas antes del 31 de diciembre del año siguiente a la fecha del 

servicio. Transcurrido este plazo límite de reclamación no se abonarán los importes pendientes.
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5. Por la comunicación de los datos necesarios para la identificación de los accionistas y beneficiarios 

últimos se facturará la tarifa prevista en el apartado 1 de la presente Norma y adicionalmente la 

siguiente tarifa: 

Periodo de 

aplicación 
Tarifa parte fija Tarifa parte variable 

Máximo 

Hasta el 01/01/2022 *1.500€ (en el 

supuesto de que 

se comuniquen 

menos de 50 

beneficiarios) 

*3.000€ en el 

resto de los casos

1,50€ por registro de 

beneficiario último 

comunicado                        

Máximo de 15.000€ 

(Parte fija + parte variable)

A partir del 

01/01/2022 *3.000€ 
1,50€ por registro de 

beneficiario último 

comunicado                        

Máximo de 15.000€ 

(Parte fija + parte variable)

6. Por la comunicación de los datos necesarios para la identificación de los accionistas de las 

sociedades cotizadas en BME MTF Equity y sus beneficiarios últimos, se facturará la tarifa prevista en 

el apartado 2 de la presente Norma y adicionalmente la siguiente tarifa:

Tarifa parte fija Tarifa parte variable 
Máximo 

1.000€ 

1,50€ por registro de 

beneficiario último 

comunicado                        

Máximo de 5.000€ 

(Parte fija + parte variable)

7. Por la comunicación de los datos necesarios para la identificación puntual de beneficiarios últimos 

registrados a nivel de entidad, cuenta y CCV se facturará la siguiente tarifa:

Tarifa parte fija Tarifa parte variable 
Máximo 

400€ por CCV 

solicitada 

1,50€ por registro de 

beneficiario último 

comunicado                        

Máximo de 7.500€ 

(Parte fija + parte variable)
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8. Por gestionar la identificación puntual de beneficiarios últimos registrados a nivel de entidad, 

cuenta y CCV, cuando el receptor de la información no es Iberclear, se cobrará la siguiente tarifa:

Concepto Tarifa 

Gestión de la solicitud de identificación 

puntual 
500€ por CCV 

Norma 6ª - Gestión de eventos corporativos. 

1. La inscripción en el registro contable a cargo de IBERCLEAR de desdoblamientos del número de 

acciones de una emisión será objeto de una tarifa de 6.000€. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Desdoblamiento 6.000€ 

2. La realización de equiparaciones de distintos códigos de valor de un mismo emisor será cobrada a 

razón de 3.000€ por cada código de valor que desaparezca como consecuencia de la equiparación. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Equiparación 3.000€ 

3. La gestión de las ampliaciones de capital con negociación de derechos de suscripción será cobrada a 

razón de 5.000€. En caso de que la ampliación no conlleve negociación de derechos, la tarifa será de 

1.000€. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Ampliación de capital con derechos 5.000€ 

Ampliación de capital sin derechos 1.000€ 



10

4. La gestión de OPA, OPV, OPS, cualquier tipo de colocación de acciones (periodo de asignación 

discrecional, acelerada, etc.), reinversiones de dividendos u operaciones equivalentes, será cobrada a 

razón de 5.000€. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Gestión de OPA, OPV… 5.000€ 

5. Por la gestión de una amortización por sorteo se aplicará una tarifa del 2,6 por mil sobre el total 

efectivo de la amortización, con un mínimo de 215€ y un máximo de 1.530€, aplicándose sobre cada 

código de valor ISIN que participe en el sorteo. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Amortización por sorteo 2,6/00 

6. En el caso de los valores admitidos a negociación en el Mercado de Valores Latinoamericanos,  

la aplicación de las tarifas establecidas en los puntos 1, 2 ,3 ,4 y 5 de la presente Norma se realizará  

en la proporción que representen, para cada emisión, el número de los valores registrados  

en IBERCLEAR respecto del número total de valores en circulación en cada emisión, con un 

porcentaje mínimo del 20 por 100.



11

7. Por la gestión de eventos corporativos con intervención de entidad agente, se repercutirán las 

siguientes tarifas por operación: 

Concepto Tarifa 

Modificación, cancelación o comunicación  

de evento corporativo desde “ExDate - 2”
300€ 

Retrocesión de evento corporativo (Reversal) 600€ 

a. En los eventos corporativos obligatorios de renta variable la tarifa se aplicará  

desde “Ex-Date / Last Trading Date-2”. 

b. En los eventos voluntarios u obligatorios con opciones, la tarifa se aplicará  

desde el “inicio del periodo de elección-2”. 

c. En los eventos obligatorios de renta fija, la tarifa se aplicará desde “Record-Date-1”. 

d. En las juntas de accionistas/bonistas, la tarifa se aplicará desde “Record-Date-2”. 

La tarifa no resulta aplicable a las emisiones de warrants. 

8. Por la gestión de un evento corporativo sobre valores de renta variable instrumentado mediante 

movimiento de valores entre distintas cuentas en el Registro Central se cobrará una tarifa de 0,40 

puntos básicos sobre el valor efectivo del movimiento, con un mínimo de 500€ y un máximo de 

50.000€ por evento corporativo. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Gestión de evento mediante movimientos entre cuentas 0,4PB 

Por la gestión de un evento corporativo sobre valores de renta fija instrumentado mediante 

movimiento de valores entre distintas cuentas en el Registro Central se cobrará una tarifa de 1.500€ 

por evento corporativo. 

9. Por la emisión y gestión de un ISIN segregable se facturará al emisor una tarifa de 100€ adicionales a 

la tarifa de inclusión.  

Concepto Tarifa 

Emisión y gestión de ISIN segregable 100€/ISIN 
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10. Por la omisión en la comunicación de las especificaciones necesarias para hacer posible la 

tramitación y ejecución de las operaciones financieras y societarias se facturará al emisor una tarifa 

de 1.000€. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Omisión comunicación información operaciones 

financieras 
1.000€ 

11. Por la comunicación errónea de datos que dé lugar a la generación de un evento corporativo con 

objeto de solventar el error, se facturará a la entidad agente o al emisor una tarifa de 1.000€. 

12. Por la omisión por parte de la entidad agente de la comunicación de los movimientos de efectivo y/o 

valores en la fecha de pago establecida por dicha entidad se establece una tarifa de 1.000€ fijos, más 

100€ por cada día de retraso, con un límite máximo de 10 días por este concepto. 

Norma 7ª - Otros servicios. 

1. Por la emisión de certificados por parte de IBERCLEAR, independientemente del tipo de certificado de 

que se trate, IBERCLEAR cobrará una tarifa de 60€ por certificado. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Certificados 60€ 

2. Por la suscripción mensual al servicio de “fichero de movimientos facturados” se repercutirá a la 

entidad emisora una tarifa mensual de 250€. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Fichero de movimientos facturados 250€ 
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3. Por las altas/bajas de valores que se realicen desde IBERCLEAR en el registro contable a petición del 

emisor, se facturará una tarifa de 300€ por cada cuenta en la que se registren dichas altas/bajas. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Altas/Bajas realizadas desde IBERCLEAR 300€/cuenta 

Norma 8ª - Retribución de prestaciones no habituales. 

1. Por el estudio o asesoramiento de cualquier tipo de operación, se cobrará una tarifa de 250€, más 

50€ por hora adicional dedicada por parte de IBERCLEAR. 

Concepto Tarifa 

Estudio/Asesoramiento 250€ 

Hora adicional estudio/asesoramiento 50€ 

2. La retribución de otras prestaciones no previstas será fijada por IBERCLEAR atendiendo a la 

cobertura por el usuario del coste del servicio prestado y de los gastos en los que se pudiera incurrir 

como consecuencia de gestiones con terceros.  

Norma 9ª - Tarifas de T2S. 

IBERCLEAR trasladará a las entidades emisoras los costes que se deriven de la aplicación de las tarifas 

de T2S que estén en vigor en cada momento. 
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